

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

No. 2020-OC-421

SETH H. SCHAUMBURG

versus

THE PARISH OF JEFFERSON, ET AL.

CIVIL ACTION

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS & INDUSTRY
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF SUPERVISORY REVIEW**

From the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeal for the State of Louisiana,
No. 19-CA-140

(Judges Fredericka Homberg Wicker, Jude G. Gravois, and Stephen J. Windhorst)
and

From the 24th Judicial District Court for the Parish of Jefferson,
State of Louisiana, No. 786-052, Division “N”
The Honorable Stephen D. Enright, Jr.

Leigh Ann Schell, #19811
ADAMS & REESE LLP
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500
New Orleans, LA 70139
Tel: (504) 581-3234
Fax: (504) 566-0210

Elbert Lin, *pro hac vice**
J. Pierce Lamberson, *pro hac vice**
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Tel: (804) 788-8200
Fax: (804) 788 8218

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Orders of admission *pro hac vice* were submitted to the Court with amici curiae’s Motion for Leave to File Amici Curiae Brief in Support of Application for Writ of Supervisory Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision ignores prevailing norms of pleading and statutory interpretation in applying the savings clause of the LEQA’s citizen suit provision.3

 A. Jurisdictions around the country, including this Court, routinely look beneath artful pleading to ascertain the true nature of plaintiffs’ claims.3

 B. Jurisdictions around the country recognize that courts should not interpret savings clauses to destroy a comprehensive statutory scheme.....7

II. The Fifth Circuit’s categorical refusal to apply the primary jurisdiction doctrine is at odds with the way this Court and others universally understand the doctrine.9

 A. Primary jurisdiction is a prudential doctrine assessed on a case-by-case basis.....10

 B. Primary jurisdiction should be exercised in this case, where the plaintiff’s allegations and relief sought overlap with LDEQ’s robust compliance orders.12

III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision creates an unfavorable business climate by fostering regulatory uncertainty.14

CONCLUSION.....15

VERIFICATION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alltel Tennessee, Inc. v. Tennessee Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 913 F.2d 305 (6th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	8
<i>B.C. v. Steak N Shake Operations, Inc.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2017).....	5
<i>B.H. v. Gold Fields Mining Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 792 (N.D. Okla. 2007).....	13
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 376 P.3d 604 (Cal. 2016)	5, 6
<i>Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Berera v. Mesa Med. Grp., PLLC</i> , 779 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Blackburn v. Doubleday Broad. Co.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 1984).....	9
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Bd. of Forestry</i> , 935 P.2d 411 (Or. 1997)	11
<i>Burkin v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....	5
<i>Carson City Hosp. v. Quick-Sav Food Stores, Ltd</i> , No. 325187, 2016 WL 1719047 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2016)	12, 13
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	8
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Conn. 2006).....	13
<i>Cook v. Turner</i> , 593 A.2d 504 (Conn. 1991)	9
<i>Cooper v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 702 So. 2d 428 (Miss. 1997).....	9
<i>Daily Advertiser v. Trans-La, a Div. of Atmos Energy Corp.</i> , 612 So. 2d 7 (La. 1993)	3, 4, 7, 11
<i>Diversicare Gen. Partner, Inc. v. Rubio</i> , 185 S.W.3d 842 (Tex. 2005).....	5
<i>Ehler v. LVDVD, L.C.</i> , 319 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. App. 2010).....	5

<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Elmwood Village Center v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 309 (E.D. La. 1994).....	3
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000)	8
<i>Far E. Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	4
<i>Fulton Cogeneration Assocs. v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Garland Cmty. Hosp. v. Rose</i> , 156 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. 2004).....	5
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	8
<i>Gelof v. Prickett, Jones & Elliott, P.A.</i> , No. CIVA4930-VCS, 2010 WL 759663 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2010)	6
<i>Estate of Grochowske v. Romey</i> , 813 N.W.2d 687 (Wis. App. 2012).....	6
<i>Hardy v. Claircom Commc'ns Grp., Inc.</i> , 937 P.2d 1128 (Wash. App. 1997).....	9
<i>Harris Methodist Fort Worth v. Ollie</i> , 342 S.W.3d 525 (Tex. 2011).....	5
<i>Himsel v. Himsel</i> , 122 N.E.3d 935 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	5
<i>Jones v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-1322-M, 2016 WL 1212133 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 25, 2016)	13
<i>Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 780 (2002)	8
<i>Martin v. Crook</i> , No. 08-1711, 776 N.W.2d 110, 2009 WL 2392077 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2009)	9
<i>Master Royalties Corp. v. City of Baltimore</i> , 200 A.2d 652 (Md. 1964)	9
<i>McMahon v. New Castle Assocs.</i> , 532 A.2d 601 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	6
<i>Ongstad v. Piper Jaffray & Co.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 2008)	5
<i>Opelousas Transit Auth. v. Cleco Corp.</i> , 2012-0622 (La. 12/4/12), 105 So. 3d 26.....	4, 7

<i>Restore Hetch Hetchy v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 25 Cal. App. 5th 865 (2018)	8
<i>Reynolds State Bank v. Office of the State Guardian</i> , 51 Ill. Ct. Cl. 332 (1998).....	9
<i>Richards v. Baton Rouge Water Co.</i> , 2013-0873 (La. App. 1 Cir. 3/21/14), 142 So. 3d 1027	4
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	6
<i>Rural Cmty. Workers All. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:20-CV-06063-DGK, 2020 WL 2145350, at *8 (W.D. Mo. May 5, 2020).....	13
<i>Rymes Heating Oils, Inc. v. Springfield Terminal R. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Schwartzman, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 838 (D.N.M. 1994).....	13
<i>Seybert v. Alsworth</i> , 367 P.3d 32 (Alaska 2016).....	11
<i>Smith v. La Forge</i> , 244 P.2d 211 (Kan. 1952).....	9
<i>Syntek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Tassy v. Brunswick Hosp. Center, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Texas & Pacific R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	8
<i>The Country Vintner, Inc. v. Louis Latour, Inc.</i> , 634 S.E.2d 745 (Va. 2006).....	11
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 631 N.W.2d 733 (Mich. 2001).....	11
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Abercrombie</i> , 325 P.3d 600 (Haw. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	10, 11
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Craig</i> , 571 So. 2d 1101 (Ala. 1990).....	7
<i>W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. TRRS Corp.</i> , No. 124690, 2020 WL 124690 (Ill. Jan. 24, 2020).....	11
<i>Whitehall Tenants Corp. v. Estate of Olnick</i> , 213 A.D.2d 200, 623 N.Y.S.2d 585 (1995)	5
<i>Yamada v. Friend</i> , 335 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. 2010).....	5
<i>Zimmer Radio of Mid-Missouri, Inc. v. Lake Broad., Inc.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	9

Statutes

U.S. Supreme Court. Supreme Court Rule X, § (1)(a)(1), (2), (4)2
La. C.C. art. 6673, 9, 10
La. C.C. art. 360110
La. R.S. 30:20263, 7, 9, 10, 14

Other Authorities

Brian Dabson, et al., *Business climate and the role of development incentives*,
Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (June 1, 1996)14
Kathryn A. Watts, *Adapting to Administrative Law’s Erie Doctrine*, 101 Nw. U.
L. Rev. 997, 1026 (2007)10
F. William Brownell, *State Common Law of Public Nuisance in the Modern
Administrative State*,
24 Nat. Resources & Env’t 34, 36 (Spring 2010)15
Kenneth Culp Davis, *Administrative Law Text* § 19.01, 374 (3d ed. 1972)11
